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Contractor Information 
LCD Information 

Document Information 
LCD ID 
L33823 

LCD Title 
Cervical Traction Devices 

Proposed LCD in Comment Period 
N/A 

Source Proposed LCD 
N/A 

Original Effective Date 
For services performed on or after 10/01/2015 

Revision Effective Date 
For services performed on or after 01/01/2020 

Revision Ending Date 
N/A 

Retirement Date 
N/A 

Notice Period Start Date 
N/A 

Notice Period End Date 
N/A 

AMA CPT / ADA CDT / AHA NUBC Copyright Statement 
 

CMS National Coverage Policy 
CMS Manual System, Pub. 100-3, Medicare National Coverage Determinations Manual, Chapter 1, 
Section 280.1 

Coverage Guidance 
Coverage Indications, Limitations, and/or Medical Necessity 
 

For any item to be covered by Medicare, it must 1) be eligible for a defined Medicare benefit category, 
2) be reasonable and necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of illness or injury or to improve the 
functioning of a malformed body member, and 3) meet all other applicable Medicare statutory and 
regulatory requirements. 
 
The purpose of a Local Coverage Determination (LCD) is to provide information regarding 
“reasonable and necessary” criteria based on Social Security Act § 1862(a)(1)(A) provisions. 
 

https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=33823&ver=26&contractorName=9&contractorNumber=140%7C2&lcdStatus=A&sortBy=title&bc=7
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=33823&ver=26&contractorName=9&contractorNumber=140%7C2&lcdStatus=A&sortBy=title&bc=7


In addition to the “reasonable and necessary” criteria contained in this LCD there are other payment 
rules, which are discussed in the following documents, that must also be met prior to Medicare 
reimbursement: 

• The LCD-related Standard Documentation Requirements Article, located at the bottom of this 
policy under the Related Local Coverage Documents section. 

• The LCD-related Policy Article, located at the bottom of this policy under the Related Local 
Coverage Documents section. 

• Refer to the Supplier Manual for additional information on documentation requirements. 
• Refer to the DME MAC web sites for additional bulletin articles and other publications related 

to this LCD. 

 
For the items addressed in this LCD, the “reasonable and necessary” criteria, based on Social 
Security Act § 1862(a)(1)(A) provisions, are defined by the following coverage indications, limitations 
and/or medical necessity. 
 
Cervical traction devices (E0840, E0849, E0850, E0855 and E0860) are covered only if both of the 
following criteria are met: 

1. The beneficiary has a musculoskeletal or neurologic impairment requiring traction equipment; 
and 

2. The appropriate use of a home cervical traction device has been demonstrated to the 
beneficiary and the beneficiary tolerated the selected device. 

If criteria 1 and 2 are not met, cervical traction will be denied as not reasonable and necessary. 
 
Cervical traction applied via attachment to a headboard (E0840) or a free-standing frame (E0850) has 
no proven clinical advantage compared to cervical traction applied via an over-the-door mechanism 
(E0860). If an E0840 or E0850 is ordered, it will be denied as not reasonable and necessary. 
 
Cervical traction devices described by code E0849 or E0855 are covered only when criteria 1 and 2 
above and either criterion A, B or C below has been met: 

A. The beneficiary has a diagnosis of temporomandibular joint (TMJ) dysfunction; and has 
received treatment for the TMJ condition; or, 

B. The beneficiary has distortion of the lower jaw or neck anatomy (e.g., radical neck dissection) 
such that a chin halter is unable to be utilized; or, 

C. The treating practitioner orders and/or documents the medical necessity for greater than 20 
pounds of cervical traction in the home setting. 

If the criteria for cervical traction are met but the additional criteria for E0849 or E0855 are not met, 
they will be denied as not reasonable and necessary. 
 
E0856 describes a cervical traction device that can be used with ambulation. Therefore, it will be 
denied as not reasonable and necessary. 
 
GENERAL 

A Standard Written Order (SWO) must be communicated to the supplier before a claim is submitted. 

If the supplier bills for an item addressed in this policy without first receiving a completed SWO, the 

claim shall be denied as not reasonable and necessary. 



For Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies (DMEPOS) base items that 

require a Written Order Prior to Delivery (WOPD), the supplier must have received a signed SWO 

before the DMEPOS item is delivered to a beneficiary. If a supplier delivers a DMEPOS item without 

first receiving a WOPD, the claim shall be denied as not reasonable and necessary. Refer to the 

LCD-related Policy Article, located at the bottom of this policy under the Related Local Coverage 

Documents section. 

For DMEPOS base items that require a WOPD, and also require separately billed associated options, 

accessories, and/or supplies, the supplier must have received a WOPD which lists the base item and 

which may list all the associated options, accessories, and/or supplies that are separately billed prior 

to the delivery of the items. In this scenario, if the supplier separately bills for associated options, 

accessories, and/or supplies without first receiving a completed and signed WOPD of the base item 

prior to delivery, the claim(s) shall be denied as not reasonable and necessary. 

An item/service is correctly coded when it meets all the coding guidelines listed in CMS HCPCS 

guidelines, LCDs, LCD-related Policy Articles, or DME MAC articles. Claims that do not meet coding 

guidelines shall be denied as not reasonable and necessary/incorrectly coded. 

Proof of delivery (POD) is a Supplier Standard and DMEPOS suppliers are required to maintain POD 

documentation in their files. Proof of delivery documentation must be made available to the Medicare 

contractor upon request. All services that do not have appropriate proof of delivery from the supplier 

shall be denied as not reasonable and necessary. 
  
Summary of Evidence 
 

N/A 

Analysis of Evidence (Rationale for Determination) 
N/A 

Coding Information 

CPT/HCPCS Codes 
Expand All | Collapse All 

Group 1 

 (6 Codes) 
Group 1 Paragraph 

The appearance of a code in this section does not necessarily indicate coverage. 
 
HCPCS MODIFIERS: 
 
EY - No physician or other health care provider order for this item or service 
GA – Waiver of liability statement issued as required by payer policy, individual case 
GZ – Item or service expected to be denied as not reasonable and necessary 
KX - Requirements specified in the medical policy have been met 
 
HCPCS CODES: 
Group 1 Codes 

Code Description 

E0840 TRACTION FRAME, ATTACHED TO HEADBOARD, CERVICAL TRACTION 

E0849 TRACTION EQUIPMENT, CERVICAL, FREE-STANDING STAND/FRAME, PNEUMATIC, 

APPLYING TRACTION FORCE TO OTHER THAN MANDIBLE 

E0850 TRACTION STAND, FREE STANDING, CERVICAL TRACTION 

https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=33823&ver=26&contractorName=9&contractorNumber=140%7C2&lcdStatus=A&sortBy=title&bc=7
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=33823&ver=26&contractorName=9&contractorNumber=140%7C2&lcdStatus=A&sortBy=title&bc=7


Code Description 

E0855 CERVICAL TRACTION EQUIPMENT NOT REQUIRING ADDITIONAL STAND OR FRAME 

E0856 CERVICAL TRACTION DEVICE, WITH INFLATABLE AIR BLADDER(S) 

E0860 TRACTION EQUIPMENT, OVERDOOR, CERVICAL 

General Information 
Associated Information 
 

DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 1833(e) of the Social Security Act precludes payment to any provider of services unless 
"there has been furnished such information as may be necessary in order to determine the amounts 
due such provider." It is expected that the beneficiary’s medical records will reflect the need for the 
care provided. The beneficiary’s medical records include the treating practitioner’s office records, 
hospital records, nursing home records, home health agency records, records from other healthcare 
professionals and test reports. This documentation must be available upon request. 
 
 
GENERAL DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS 
 
In order to justify payment for DMEPOS items, suppliers must meet the following requirements: 

• SWO 
• Medical Record Information (including continued need/use if applicable) 
• Correct Coding 
• Proof of Delivery 

 
Refer to the LCD-related Standard Documentation Requirements article, located at the bottom of this 
policy under the Related Local Coverage Documents section for additional information regarding 
these requirements. 
 
Refer to the Supplier Manual for additional information on documentation requirements. 
 
Refer to the DME MAC web sites for additional bulletin articles and other publications related to this 
LCD. 
 
 
POLICY SPECIFIC DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS 
 
Items covered in this LCD have additional policy-specific requirements that must be met prior to 
Medicare reimbursement. 
 
Refer to the LCD-related Policy article, located at the bottom of this policy under the Related Local 
Coverage Documents section for additional information. 
 
 
MISCELLANEOUS 
 
 
APPENDICES 



 
 
UTILIZATION GUIDELINES 
 
Refer to Coverage Indications, Limitations and/or Medical Necessity 
Sources of Information 
N/A 
Bibliography 
 

N/A 

Associated Documents 
Attachments 
N/A 
Related Local Coverage Documents 
Articles 
A52476 - Cervical Traction Devices - Policy Article  
A55426 - Standard Documentation Requirements for All Claims Submitted to DME MACs  
 
Related National Coverage Documents 
N/A 
 

https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/article.aspx?articleId=52476&ver=27
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/article.aspx?articleId=55426&ver=98

